STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: December 20, 2018
Staff Contact: Hope Sullivan, AICP, Planning Manager

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: To introduce, on first reading, Bill No. ___, an ordinance approving a
change of zoning from Retail Commercial and Single Family One Acre to Retail Commercial, on properties
located at 4530 and 4580 Cochise Street, APN 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, and -07. (Hope Sullivan,
hsullivan@carson.org)

Staff Summary: The subject properties have a zoning designation of split zoned Retail Commercial and Single
Family One Acre, and Single Family One Acre, and a Master Plan designation of Community / Regional
Commercial. The proposed zoning map amendment will result in all properties being entirely zoned Retail
Commercial, thus consistent with the Master Plan designation. The Board of Supervisors has the authority to
amend the zoning map.

Agenda Action: Ordinance - First Reading Time Requested: 20 minutes

Proposed Motion

I move to introduce, on first reading, Bill No.

Board’s Strategic Goal
Quality of Life

Previous Action

At its meeting of November 28, 2018, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the subject
request, and voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors amend the Zoning Map as requested. The vote
of the Planning Commission was 5-0, 2 absent.

Background/Issues & Analysis

The Board of Supervisors is authorized to amend the Zoning Map. The Planning Commission makes a
recommendation to the Board. Please see the attached staff report to the Planning Commission for further
information.

Of note, during the Planning Commission public hearing, two local residents spoke. The residents were
primarily concerned with impact of future development on adjacent land due to the location of existing fencing,
and consideration of natural disasters.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
CCMC 18.02.075 (Zoning Map Amendments and Zoning Code Amendments); NRS Chapter 244; Article 2 of the

Carson City Charter.

Final Version: 12/04/15



Financial Information
[s there a fiscal impact? [ ] Yes |E No

If yes, account name/number:
Is it currently budgeted? [ ]| Yes [X] No
Explanation of Fiscal Impact:

Alternatives
Deny the request based on an inability to make the required findings, noting what finding cannot be made.

Board Action Taken:
Motion: 1) Aye/Nay

(Vote Recorded By)

Staff Report Page 2



SUMMARY - An ordinance amending the Carson City zoning map.

BILL NO.
ORDINANCE NO. 2018-__

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM SINGLE FAMILY — 1
ACRE AND RETAIL COMMERCIAL TO RETAIL COMMERCIAL ON
PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 4530 and 4580 COCHISE STREET, APNs 009-
265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07.

The Board of Supervisors of Carson City do ordain:

SECTION I:

An application for a Zoning Map Amendment on Assessor’s Parcel Number 009-265-01,
-02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07, property located at 4530 AND 4580 Cochise Street, Carson City,
Nevada, was duly submitted by the Carson City Planning Division in accordance with Section
18.02.075, et seq. of the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC). The request will result in the
zoning designation of the subject parcels APN 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07
changing from Single Family — 1 Acre and Retail Commercial to Retail Commercial. After
proper noticing pursuant to NRS 278 and CCMC Title 18, on November 28, 2018, the Planning
Commission, during a public hearing, reviewed the Planning Division staff report, took public
comment and voted 2 ayes, 2 nays and 2 absent to recommend to the Board of Supervisors

approval of the Zoning Map Amendment.

SECTION 1I:

Based on the findings that the Zoning Map Amendment would be in substantial
compliance with the goals, policies and action programs of the Master Plan, that the
Amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing adjacent land uses and will not
have detrimental impacts to other properties in the vicinity; that the Amendment will not
negatively impact existing or planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact
the public health, safety and welfare; and that the request satisfied all other requirements for
findings of fact enumerated in CCMC Section 18.02.075(5), the zoning map of Carson City is
amended changing the zoning of APNs 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07 from Single

Family — 1 Acre and Retail Commercial to Retail Commercial as shown on Attachment A.

PROPOSED this day of , 2018.

PROPOSED BY Supervisor
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PASSED on the day of , 2018.

VOTE: AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor

ATTEST:

SUSAN MERRIWETHER, Clerk-Recorder

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the of , 2018.
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ATTACHMENT A
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STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 28, 2018
FILE: ZMA-18-156 AGENDA ITEM: E-9
STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: To consider a request for a Zoning Map
Amendment to change the zoning of five properties, three that are split zoned Retalil
Commercial (RC) and Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A) and two that are zoned Single
Family 1 Acre (SF1A) to Retail Commercial (RC), located at 4530 and 4580 Cochise
Street, APNs 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07. (Hope
Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.orq)

STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to amend the Zoning Map so that the
zoning on the subject property is Retail Commercial. Per Carson City Municipal Code,
the Planning Commission reviews requests for zoning map amendments, and makes a
recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors is authorized to
amend the zoning map.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “lI move to recommend to the Board of Supervisors
approval of ZMA-18-156, a Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning from
split zoned Single Family 1 Acre and Retail Commercial and from Single Family 1
Acre to Retail Commercial, on property located at 4530 and 4580 Cochise Street,
APNs 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07, based on the findings contained in
the staff report.”

VICINITY MAP:


mailto:hsullivan@carson.org

Key
SF1A: Single Family — 1 Acre

RC: Retail Commercial

EXISTING ZONING

SF1A

PROPOSED ZONING

RC

RC

ZMA-18-156

Planning Commission
4530 / 4580 Cochise St.
November 28, 2018
Page 2



ZMA-18-156

Planning Commission
4530 / 4580 Cochise St.
November 28, 2018
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.075 (Zoning Map
Amendments).

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Community / Regional Commercial (C/RC)
ZONING DESIGNATION: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A) and Retail Commercial (RC)
PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION: Retail Commercial (RC)

BACKGROUND:

The subject properties have a combination of Single Family 1 Acre and Retail
Commercial zoning. The request is to amend the zoning map so that the entire property
is zoned for Retail Commercial. The current zoning designation of the property is not
consistent with the Master Plan designation. The requested zoning map amendment
would create consistency between the Master Plan designation and the zoning map.

DISCUSSION:

The Master Plan is a policy document that outlines the City’'s vision and goals for the
future, and provides guidance for making choices regarding the long-range needs of the
community. The Zoning Map is a tool to implement the Master Plan. Given the function
of the two documents, the zoning map designation should be consistent with the Master
Plan designation.

The subject property is currently improved with a house on one parcel, and the balance
is vacant. A single family home is a conditional use in the Retail Commercial zoning
district. As the home is lawfully established, its use may continue.

The subject properties are designated Community / Regional Commercial on the Master
Plan map. Per the Master Plan, the characteristics of the Community / Regional
Commercial designation is to provide a mix of retail services in a concentrated setting
that serves the local community, but may also include larger retail centers with unique
stores or characteristics that provide a regional draw. Properties to the south and east
are all designated on the Master Plan as Community / Regional Commercial. Properties
to the west of Voltaire Street are designated for low density residential, and property to
the north is designated as Mixed Use Residential.

The applicant has indicated an intent to construct a 143 unit multi-family development on
the subject property. The Multi-family Dwelling use is a conditional use in the Retail
Commercial zoning district. So, if the property were rezoned, such a use would be
allowed only upon approval of a Special Use Permit. No application for a Special Use
Permit for Multi-Family Dwelling has been submitted to the City.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 36 property owners within 600 feet
of the subject parcel in accordance with the provisions of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045 on
November 9, 2018. As of the writing of this report, two letters opposing the application
has been received. Any additional comments that are received after this report is
completed will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting, depending
on their submittal date to the Planning Division.
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Planning Commission
4530 / 4580 Cochise St.
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OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS

Engineering Division:

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the zoning change
requested. Information submitted with the application has demonstrated that
infrastructure can support the request within standard development practices and is not
in conflict with any engineering related master plans.

DISCUSSION:

The Engineering Division has reviewed the request within our areas of purview relative
to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.075 Zoning
map amendments and zoning code amendments. The following discussion is offered.

CCMC 18.02.075 (5.b.1) — Compliance with Master Plan

The zoning map amendment is not in conflict with the intent of master plan elements for
water, sewer, transportation, or storm water. Any project will need to meet Carson City
Development Standards which will include extension of mains and street improvements
and/or abandonment. It should be noted that the transportation master plan includes a
signalized intersection at Snyder Avenue and S. Carson Street and may be required for
any development, and is dependent on the findings of a traffic impact study.

CCMC 18.02.075 (5.b.2&3) — Compatible Land Use
Development Engineering has no comment on these findings.

CCMC 18.02.075 (5.b.4) — Impact on Public Services, Facilities, Health and Welfare

The capacities of the City sewer, water, storm drain, and transportation systems appear
to be sufficient to meet the demand that may potentially be imposed by a project allowed
by the proposed zoning. Any new project, however, must complete project impact
reports to show that existing facilities can meet demands within the standards set by
municipal code. Any given traffic impact study will need to include traffic projections that
take into account entitled and permitted projects in the area. Any water main analysis will
need to include demands from surrounding entitled and/or permitted developments at full
build out, analysis of the water supply pump and installation of PRV’s separating the
different water pressure zones. Any project approved in the new zoning area that would
cause impacts beyond those allowed by municipal code, would be required by municipal
code to mitigate those impacts as part of the design of the new development. The
applicant must coordinate with public works for the scope of impact analysis reports for
sewer, water, and traffic, for any site improvement permit.

Fire Department: No comments

Environmental Control: No comments

Assessor’s Office: No comments

FINDINGS: Per the provisions of CCMC Section 18.02.075.5.b, the Commission, in

forwarding a recommendation to the Board for approval of a Zoning Map Amendment,
shall make the following findings of fact:
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1. The proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with the goals, policies
and action programs of the Master Plan.

Chapter 3 of the Master Plan addresses a balanced land use pattern. As part of the
effort to achieve a balanced land use pattern, the Master Plan includes a Land Use Map.
The Land Use Map identifies locations within the City where various land uses may
occur during the next 10 to 20 years and where the City would support the development
of these uses.

The Land Use Map designates the subject properties as Community / Regional
Commercial. The zoning districts that correspond to that land use designation are
General Commercial, Retail Commercial, Neighborhood Business, and Tourist
Commercial. Therefore, the proposed zoning map amendment to Retail Commercial will
create consistency with the Master Plan, and allow for implementation of the Master
Plan.

2. The proposed amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing
adjacent land uses and will not have detrimental impacts to other properties in the
vicinity.

The area of the community where the rezoning is proposed has been partially developed
with single family residential uses, but also includes a considerable amount of vacant
land. Staff has analyzed the land uses bounded to the north by Clearview Drive, to the
east by Cochise Street, to the west by Voltaire Street, and to the south by Highway 50
and found the following.

e 38 percent of the land is allocated to residential uses.
e 15 percent of the land is allocated to commercial uses.
e 47 percent of the land is vacant.

The area is undergoing a transition, particularly with the recent connection of Interstate
580 with Highway 395 just to the south. Property on the east of Cochise has submitted
for building permit for commercial development, property to the north has site
improvement permits pending for a seventy five unit zero lot line residential
development, and property two blocks to the north is currently under construction with a
370 unit apartment complex.

Staff finds that this is an area that has been developed with low intensity development
that can be served by septic. With the completion of the interchange, this area is more
attractive, and developers are interested in extending sewer to allow for more intensive
uses.

Staff finds that the proposed zoning map amendment will allow for commercial services
to establish that will support this developing portion of the City.

Currently, adjacent land uses are as follows:
North: Vacant (approved Clearview Ridge PUD for 75 units)
South: Single Family Residential
East: Commercial
West: Single Family Residential
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To the extent the proposed commercial zoning will be adjacent to the residential zoning
districts to the south and west, increased setbacks will be required at the time of
development consistent with Section 18.04.195 of the Municipal Code.

Given the location of the freeway vis-a-vis this property, particularly access to the
freeway at South Carson Street, staff finds the single family residential uses currently in
the Community / Regional Commercial land use designation will transition over time to
more intensive uses.

3. The proposed amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public
services or facilities and will not adversely impact the public health, safety and
welfare.

The proposed zoning map amendment will not allow for land uses that will negatively
impact existing or planned public services or facilities. Any future project will constitute
an infill project. The Engineering staff has reviewed the request, and found *“the
capacities of the City sewer, water, storm drain, and transportation systems appear to be
sufficient to meet the demand that may potentially be imposed by a project allowed by
the proposed zoning.”

Attachments:
Public Correspondence
Draft Ordinance
Application ZMA-18-156



Hope Sullivan

From: Perry Stoa <tram-law@att.net>

Sent: Monday, November 12, 2018 12:29 PM

To: Hope Sullivan

Subject: Flle No. ZMA-18-156 changing zoning from single family to Retail Commercial

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this message contains
attachments, links, or requests for information.

Dear Hope,

| just received the notice for a request in the zoning laws concerning the property on Cochise. | am not in favor of this
change for the following reasons:

1) This area has been single family, and the impact of retail commercial would alter the neighborhood, impact traffice,
increase traffice, altar the air pollution, and parking on or near the streets.

2) There are already several retail commercial spaces across the street from this property, which have been vacant for
years. Thus, a retail access is not a good idea, the location is not good for retail, and the infrastructure would need to be
altared thereby more construction, delays, traffic, noise, etc.

3) There needs to be sidewalks, improved streets such as Clearview Drive all the way up, drainage from the flooding, a
few cisterns available on Clearview. My neighbor and | are willing to have those put in by the city so the Fire Department
has immediate access. Two fires in one year already!

4 ) A small neighborhood park is needed in this area. If a Retail /Commercial zoning law is accepted, we believe there
needs to be a traffic study, lights, sidewalks, drainage, widen the streets around the area, add a little park for the
neighborhood kids. Swing set, slide, grass, drinking fountain, bench shade, trees, lights ,skate ramp, and fencing. In
addition a small dog park adjacent would help. Our area is being altered already by the apartments!!!. The children will
need a park! In addition, we need speed limit signs in Voltaire Canyon at the base, 25mph. Slow. There are a lot of drugs
being delivered and used in this area as well as shots fired frequently! Our kids need a safe space! It isn't all about
their ability to make a profit. We need to maintain a quality of life, less condensed, and safe for our families.
There is a give and take here, and | believe the developers should give a park/and dog park to the residents in
exchange for their opportunity to make a profit and change our environment.

5) I don't understand why the city has allowed these owners to continue to have a variance? NO improvements have been
made to the area signage is lacking, , the fencing in the area is in need of repair, the "caretaker's house" is full of junk on
the corner! ( It is an eye sore), the bushes on Voltaire need to come out, due to traffic line of sight at the corner of Voltaire
and Clearview, and the next corner. Please make it safel Please contact Public Works.

| will be in attendance on the 28th of November at the Community Center for this meeting. We the neighbors believe you
have already made your decisions, and this is just a process, whereby we really don't have any input. Thanks for the
notice.

Appreciatively,

Darlynn Branton-Stoa, resident



18.0 acres; General Commercial for approximately 13.9 acres; and Public Regional for
approximately 18.9 acres, for property located southeast of US Highway 50 and north east of
Deer Run Road, within the V&T Specific Plan Area, APN’s 008-521-54, -55, 89, 90, 008-522-
16, -17, -18, 008-531-59, and -60. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)

Summary: On March 15, 2018 the Board of Supervisors approved a Master Plan Amendment
changing the Master Plan designation of the subject site from Industrial to Mixed-Use
Residential. The requested zoning map amendment will make the zoning consistent with the
Master Plan of Mixed-Use Residential. This zoning map amendment is sought in conjunction
with a Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-18-154).

Agenda Title: TSM-18-154 For Possible Action: To make a recommendation to the Board of
Supervisors regarding a Tentative Subdivision Map application to create 270 single family
residential lots, 9 common area parcels, 3 remainder parcels, and approximately 13.36 acres of
right-of-way within a 119.1 acre project area; located southeast of US Highway 50 and north east
of Deer Run Road, within the V&T Specific Plan Area, APN’s 008-521-54, -55, 89, 90, 005-
522-16,-17, -18, 008-531-59, and -60. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)

Summary: On March 15, 2018 the Board of Supervisors approved a Master Plan Amendment
changing the Master Plan designation of the subject site from Industrial to Mixed-Use
Residential. This tentative subdivision map has been applied for in conjunction with a zoning
map amendment (ZMA-18-1535).

Agenda Title: MPA-18-161 For Possible Action: To make recommendations to the Board of
Supervisors regarding the 2018 Annual Master Plan Report. (Lee Plemel, Iplemel@carson.org)

Summary: State law (NRS 278.190) requires the Planning Commission to annually make
recommendations to the Board of Supervisors regarding the implementation of the Master Plan.
Staff will provide the Planning Commission with information regarding past, current and future
Master Plan implementation actions for the Commission’s consideration.

***THE PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL NOT BE
CONDUCTED BEFORE 5:00PM***

Agenda Title: ZMA-18-156 For Possible Action: To consider a request for a Zoning Map
Amendment to change the zoning of five properties, three that are split zoned Retail Commercial
(RC) and Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A) and two that are zoned Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A) to
Retail Commercial (RC), located at 4530 and 4580 Cochise Street, APNs 009-265-01, -02, -03
and 009-267-06, -07. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)

Summary: The applicant is seeking to amend the Zoning Map so that the zoning on the subject
property is Retail Commercial. Per Carson City Municipal Code, the Planning Commission

reviews requests for zoning map amendments, and makes a recommendation to the Board of
Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors is authorized to amend the zoning map.

CEIVE
NOV 15 2018

CARSON CITY R\:\\C Corme.N\ 1T—>

PLANNING DIVISION



Agenda Title: ZMA-18-156
Rezone APNs 009-265-01,-02
Public Comment

11/12/2018

As you know both of the subject properties are located on Cochise Street south of
Clearview Street, which as a result of the I-580 is experiencing a period of rapid
commercial development.
At this point in time there are four major projects that border Cochise / South Curry Street,
these being:
A. Carson Hills Apartments aka the Fandango Apartments Approx. 475 units.
B. Clearview Ridge — Approx. 75 homes
C. Willow Street Apartments Approx. 145 units
D. Appion Hotel — 110 rooms
E. Chick Fil A
D. Starbucks

At full build out these project have the potential of adding 700 additional apartments
and residences to an area that currently has less than 26, some of which date back to the
early 1960s. Assuming that each unit would have at least one vehicle, at minimum 700
additional private and commercial vehicle would be added to the the project areas that can
now only be accessed by the intersections at the north by Cochise / Clearview and the
south through Cochise / Appion. Both of these intersections are short distances from the
intersection to South Carson Street. Appion is only 370 feet in length between Cochise
and South Carson Street and it is the first entrance onto Cochise for northbound traffic on
South Carson Street. From Appion to the Carson Station there are currently only three
stop signs. An increase in traffic may be assumes when the South Carson Street Project
reduces the number of lanes on South Carson Street, lowers its speed limit and adds
cross walks and round-abouts. In essence Cochise and Curry will become the alternate,

less obstructed route to Carson City’'s downtown. | understand that this is a rezoning issue,



but it is the necessary initial step to open-the door to 700 additional cars on Curry and

Cochise. Thank you for your time. m 2 1

Mark Beutner
470 West Patrick Street (25 years)
Carson City

775-220-3119

776-684-2821 (W)

froghare420@gamil.com
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SUMMARY - An ordinance amending the Carson City zoning map.

BILL NO.
ORDINANCE NO. 2018-__

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM SINGLE FAMILY - 1
ACRE AND RETAIL COMMERCIAL TO RETAIL COMMERCIAL ON
PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 4530 and 4580 COCHISE STREET, APNs 009-
265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07.

The Board of Supervisors of Carson City do ordain:

SECTION I:

An application for a Zoning Map Amendment on Assessor’s Parcel Number 009-265-01,
-02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07, property located at 4530 AND 4580 Cochise Street, Carson City,
Nevada, was duly submitted by the Carson City Planning Division in accordance with Section
18.02.075, et seq. of the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC). The request will result in the
zoning designation of the subject parcels APN 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07
changing from Single Family — 1 Acre and Retail Commercial to Retail Commercial. After
proper noticing pursuant to NRS 278 and CCMC Title 18, on November 28, 2018, the Planning
Commission, during a public hearing, reviewed the Planning Division staff report, took public
comment and voted __ ayes, __ nays to recommend to the Board of Supervisors approval of

the Zoning Map Amendment.

SECTION I

Based on the findings that the Zoning Map Amendment would be in substantial
compliance with the goals, policies and action programs of the Master Plan, that the
Amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing adjacent land uses and will not
have detrimental impacts to other properties in the vicinity; that the Amendment will not
negatively impact existing or planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact
the public health, safety and welfare; and that the request satisfied all other requirements for
findings of fact enumerated in CCMC Section 18.02.075(5), the zoning map of Carson City is
amended changing the zoning of APNs 009-265-01, -02, -03 and 009-267-06, -07 from Single

Family — 1 Acre and Retail Commercial to Retail Commercial as shown on Attachment A.

PROPOSED this day of , 2018.

PROPOSED BY Supervisor

Page 1



PASSED on the day of , 2018.

VOTE: AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor

ATTEST:

SUSAN MERRIWETHER, Clerk-Recorder

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the of , 2018.
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Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street- Carson City NV 89701

Phone: (775) 887-2180 + E-mail: planning@carson.org y 4 ONIN G MAP AMENDM ENT
FILE # ZMA - 18 - FEE: $2,450.00 + noticing fee
APPLICANT PHONE # SUBMITTAL PACKET

Steve Dontcho &Bob French 818-590-7716

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP
3429 Ocean View Blvd. E Glendale C& 91208

Application Form
Written Project Description

Site Plan
EMAIL ADDRESS Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
sdontcho@gmail . com Answers Given, Supporting Documentation
Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # 6 Completed Application Packets (1 Original + 5
Same Copies)

Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date (1 copy)
Project Impact Reports (Engineering-4 copies)
CD coentaining application data (all to be

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

EMAIL ADDRESS submitted once application is deemed complete
: by staff)
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE " PHONE# Application Reviewed and Received By:

Randy Walter, PLACES CSI 775-355-7721
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

Submittal Deadiine: See attached PC application submittal

7225 Lingfield Dr. Reno, NV 89502 schedute.
Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such

EMAIL ADDRESS that all departments are able to determine i they can support
rwalte r@pl aces-csgi.com the request. Additional Information may be required.
Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s) Sireet Address . ZIP Code

See Attached 4530/4580 Cochise St.
Project’s Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Stresi(s)

Commercial RC and SF1A West Overland St.

Briefly describe the components of the proposed project: in accordance with Carson City Municipal Code {CCMC), Section 18.02.075. In addition
to the brief description of your project and proposed use, provide additional page(s) to show a more detailed summary of your project and proposal.

143 Unit Multi-Family Res. project, Refer to attached Project Description, Tab 1

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

lL_. %-’31/22 DW , being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that { am the record owner of the subject property, and that
1 ha\?uqvled of, and Lagree to, the filing of thls application.
7 —

I A D65 by ul S i e/
Signafure Address ~ ate
Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names.

Cn r )ﬁ— W f? . 2 J (LW—” i ) O /l’,(} , personally appeared before me, a
notary public, persnally known (or proved) to me to be the p n whose nama is suifsaribed.io. theferegoing decument and who acknowledged to

i i

DANA LYNN HERLIRY ,

) Notary Public - Stale of Nevada H

73 Appointment Recdrded in Washoe Counl'r

2/ o 17-2620-2 ~Expires June 30, 2021 §
sowtibs s et S

sebre st LA

e that he/she execufedquoregomg document.

Notary Pub]nc:




4. That sufficient consideration has been exercised by the applicant in adapting the project to existing improvements
in the area. Be sure to indicate the source of the information that you are providing (private engineer,
development engineering, title report, or other sources). Describe how your proposed Zoning Map Amendment
will not adversely impact drainage, sewer, water, traffic, schools, emergency services, roadways and other city
services.

A

Is drainage adequate in the area to support the density that may occur with the rezoning? How will
drainage be accommodaied? How have you arrived at this conclusion?

Are the water supplies in the area of your project adequate to meet your needs without degrading supply
and quality to others? is there adequate water pressure? Are the lines in need of replacement? Talk to the
Utilities Departiment for the required information.

Are roadways sufficient in the area to serve the density that may occur from the rezoning? How have you
arrived at this conclusion?

Will the schoot district be abie to serve the student population that may occur from the rezoning? How have
you arrived at this conclusion?

Are adequate means of access available for emergency vehicles to serve the site? What is the
approximate response time for emergency vehicles? If your application is approved to rezone the property,
will additional means of access be required for increased density? Or will existing access ways be
adequate? How have you arrived at this conclusion?

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICATION

Please iype the following signed statement at the end of your application questionnaire:

I certify that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledgle and belief.

Applicant

Print Name Date

Page 6




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

: 108 E. Proctor Street- Carson City NV 89701

I Phone: (775) 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.crg ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
FILE # ZMA — 18 - FEE:  $2,450.00 + noticing fee
APPLICANT PHONE # SUBMITTAL PACKET

Robert French
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

Application Form
Written Project Description

P.O. Box 6315 Incline Village NV 89450 Site Plan

EMAIL ADDRESS "~ Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
: : Answers Given, Supporting Documentation

bfrenchconstru thon@gmali.com Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # & Completed Application Packets (1 Original + 5

Robert French and Steve Dontcho Copies)

NG ADD CITY. STATE ZIF Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date (1 copy)
MAIL RESS, » STATE, . Project Impact Reports {Engineering-4 copies)
Same i CD containing application data {all to be
EMAIL ADDRESS submitted once application is deemed complete
Same by staf)

APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # Application Reviewed and Received By:

RANDY WALTER AICP PLACES Ca (775) 745-9094
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittat

7225 LINGFILED DR. RENC, NV 89502 scheduls.
EMAIL ADDRESS that all Gepartments are abie 1o dotermine If they can suppor
rwa Ite r@ pl a CeS'CSI .com the request. Additional Information may be required.

. Yroject’s Assessor Parcel Number(s) Street Address ZIP Code
009-265-01, 02 7 009-267-06, 07 |4580 Cochise St.
Project’s Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)
COPMMERCIAL RC & SF1A WEST OVERLAND ST.

Briefly describe the components of the propesed project: in accordance with Carson City Municipal Cade (CCMC), Section 18.02.075. In addition
to the brief description of your project and proposed use, provide additional page(s) to show a more detailed summary of your project and proposal.

143 UNIT MNULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROJECT, REFER TO ATTQACHED PROJECT
DESCRITION TAB

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

i, ROBERT FRENCH / . being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that { am the record owner of the subject property, and that
} have knowledge of ,and Lagree to, the fling of this application,

'“/7;4«/ P.O. BOX 6315, iNCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450 /47 524" ‘// 8’
Signature Address Date

Use additicnal page(s) if necessary for other names.

27.0 , 2_!_&, ! ITZ\O\OE/“ ﬁrend’] , personally appeared before me, a

Rfown (or proved) to me o be the person whose name is subscribed o the foregping document and who acknowledged to

dheregoing document. C%v N&, .
Qe

/X




CIVIL CODE § 1139

CALIFORHIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMEHT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of _, LOS ANGELES )

a 1D j 24 ! 2Dl beforeme,  RUBY MARIDUENA, NOTARY PUBLIC

Date % ‘!- ’? Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
!o?/ rench = T

personally appeared
Name‘(p) of Signergs’)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be they erson whose na f ;'@12/
~m~ c bed to the within instrumergt and ackngws ogged to me thg w hfe/tney executed th
r elr authorized capacity(ie€}, and that -.@ r/tpélr signatur

£12) on the instrument the person
lty upon behalf of whi the persongs)

ed, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct . _

bd:if(}‘ niz
fc< County

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this sectron is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. o
.,-—"/‘(

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: DocW
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity{ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:
L Corporate Officer — Title(s):
[ Partner — [JLlimited [] General

gner’'s Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — (] Limited [ Generai

[ Individual [ Attorney in Fa O'Individual [ Attorney in Fact
[ Trustee 1 Guardia Conservator O Trustee [J Guardian or Conservator
] Other: [0 Other:

Signer Is Represe/ntipg./ Signer Is Representing:




} 4. That sufficient consideration has been exercised by the applicant in adapting the project to existing improvements
in the area. Be sure to indicate the source of the information that you are providing (private engineer,
development engineering, title report, or other sources). Describe how your proposed Zoning Map Amendment
will not adversely impact drainage, sewer, water, traffic, schools, emergency services, roadways and other city
services.

A Is drainage adequate in the area to support the density that may occur with the rezoning? How will
drainage be accommodated? How have you arrived at this conclusion?

B, Are the water supplies in the area of your project adequate to meet your needs without degrading supply
and quality to others? Is there adequate water pressure? Are the lines in need of replacement? Talk to the
Utilities Department for the required information.

C.  Are roadways sufficient in the area to serve the density that may occur from the rezoning? How have you
arrived at this conclusion?

D.  Will the school district be able to serve the student population that may occur from the rezoning? How have
you arrived at this conclusion?

E. Are adequate means of access available for emergency vehicles to serve the site? What is the
approximate response time for emergency vehicles? If your application is approved to rezone the property,
will additional means of access be required for increased density? Or will existing access ways be
adequate? How have you arrived at this conclusion?

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICATION

Please type the following signed statement at the end of your application questionnaire;

| certify that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

72.%/ :%4,, /M/ Folwirt Fromet eI

Applicant Print Name Date ¢

Page &




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

| Assessor Data Inguiry I | Back to Last Page

|Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 009-265-01

Tax Year: 2018-19
Property Location: 4539 VOLTAIRE ST Roll # 006211
Billed to: FRENCH, ROBERT & DONTCHO, STEVE District: 1.7
P O BOX 6315 Tax Service:

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450-0000 Land Use Code: 120

Outstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax  Penalty/Interest Total Amount Paid Total Due

No Prior Year Taxes

Current Year

08/20/18 172.23 172.23 17223 00
10/01/18 171.00 171.00 171.00 .00
01/07/19 171.00 171.00 00 171.00
03/04/19 171.00 171.00 .00 342.00
Totals: 685.23 00 685.23 343.23
Payment Cart
Additional Information J
2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15

Tax Rate 35700  3.5700 3.5200 35200 3.5400

Tax Cap Percent 42 2.6 2 32 3.0

Abatement Amount 514.64 54226  308.02 19228

file://fileserv/Admin/JOB%20FILES/24200%20-%2024249/24232/ZONE%20CHANGE/... 10/16/2018




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

i Assessor Data Inquiry ! | Back to Last Page

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 009-265-02

Tax Year: 2018-19
Property Location: 4580 COCHISE ST Roli #: 006212
Billed to: FRENCH, ROBERT & DONTCHO, STEVE District: 1.7
P O BOX 6315 Tax Service;

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450-0000 Land Use Code: 120

Outstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaliy/Interest Total Amount Paid Total Due

No Prior Year Taxes

Current Year

08/20/18 172.23 172.23 172.23 .00

10/01/18 171.00 171.00 171.00 .00

01/07/19 171.00 171.00 00 171.00
03/04/19 171.00 171.00 .00 342,00
Totals: 685.23 00 685.23 343.23

Payment Cart

Additional Information

2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15
Tax Rate 3.5700 3.5700 3.5200 3.5200 3.5400
Tax Cap Percent 42 2.6 2 32 3.0
Abatement Amount 514.64 542.26 308.02 192.28

file://fileserv/ Admin/JOB%20FILES/24200%20-%2024249/24232/ZONE%20CHANGE/... 10/16/2018




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

| Assessor Data Inquiry | i Back to Last Page

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 009-265-03

) Tax Year: 2018-19
Property Location: 4530 COCHISE ST Roll #: 006213
Billed to: FRENCH, ROBERT & DONTCHO, STEVE District: 1.7
PO BOX 6315 Tax Service:

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450-0000 Land Use Code: 140

QOutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penalty/Interest Total Amount Paid Total Due

No Prior Year Taxes

Current Year

08/20/18 90.57 90.57 90.57 .00
10/01/18 88.00 88.00 88.00 .00
01/07/19 88.00 88.00 00 88.00
03/04/19 88.00 88.00 .00 176.00
Totals: 354.57 .00 354,57 178.57
Payment Cart
[Additional Information
2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-13

Tax Rate 3.5700 35700 3.5200 3.5200  3.5400

Tax Cap Percent 4.2 2.6 2 32 3.0

Abatement Amount  860.62  874.89  534.16 55483  570.12

file://fileserv/Admin/JOB%20FILES/24200%20-%2024249/24232/Z0ONE%20CHANGE/... 10/16/2018




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

I Treasurer Home E i Assessor Data Inquiry E I Back to Last Page E

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 009-267-06

Tax Year: 2018-19

Property Location: W WILLOW ST/ COCHISE ST Roll #: 006214
Billed to: FRENCH, ROBERT & DONTGHO, STEVE District; 1.7
P QO BOX 8315 Tax Service:

INGLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450-0000 Land Use Code: 120

Outstanding Taxes:
Bricr Year Tax_ _Penaltyfinterest Totat Amount Paid Tota} Due

No Prior Year Taxes

Current Year

08/20/18 158.78 158.78 156.78
10/01118 158.00 158.00 158.00
01/07/19 158.00 158.00 .00
03/04/19 158.00 158.00 .00
Totals: 632,78 .00 632,78 316.78

Payment Cart E l History I

Additionat information |
20%8-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15

Tax Rate  3.5700 35700 35200 3,5200 3.5400
Tax Cap Percent 4.2 26 2 3.2 3.0

Abatement Amount  567.09 £92.60 357.09 244.23 47 44

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw 100p 10/16/2018




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail

Page 1 of 1

I Treasurer Home | |

Assassar Data Inguiry | | Back to Last Page |

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # D09-267-07

Property Location; 449 W WILLOW 5T
Billed to: FRENCH, ROBERT &
P O BOX 6315

Qutstanding Taxes:

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450-C000

Tax Year: 2018-19
Roll #: 006215
District: 1.7
Tax Service:
Land Use Code: 200

DONTCHO, STEVE

Code Table

Prior Year Tax__Penalty/interest Totat Amcunt Paid Total Due
No Prior Year Taxes
Current Year
08/20/18 534.03 534.03 534,03 .00
10101118 530.00 530.00 530.00 0o
01/07/19 530.00 £30.00 .00 530.00 l <--Pay
03/04/19 530.00 530.00 .00 1,060.00 I <Pay
Totals: 2,124.03 .00 2,124.03 1,064.03

Payment Cart I i History I

Additional iformation |

2018-19 2017-18 201517 201516 2014-15

Tax Cap Percent 42
Abatement Amount 482,

Tax Rate 3.5700 3.5700 3.5200 3.5200 3.5400

2.8 2 3.2 3.0
03 48232 31178 152.67 12.34

hitp://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw100p

10/16/2018




COCHISE STREET MULTI-FAMILY SUMMARY DESCRIPTION

Market Need

This proposed project is intended to serve the growing need for more affordable work
force housing in the Carson City area. It is located in an area with significant
employment opportunities within walking distance of the site. (Figure 1A, 1B and 1C)
The proposed community also has direct connections to transportation corridors that
provide access to employment throughout Carson City, Lake Tahoe, Minden
Gardnerville and the larger region.

Based on this need, it is not surprising the property owners have had continued interest
from multi-family builders willing to purchasing their property for Multi-family
development. This Zoning Map Amendment submittal is the sdcond step by the owners
to help address this community need. -

Development Program

This proposal is for 143 Apartment Units, 27 One Bedroom, 100 Two Bedroom and 16
Three Bedroom units. Refer to Section 6 for floor plans. Nine buildings are proposed,
stepping up the slope in a hillside adaptive manner, with garages on the lower level and
two floors of units above. Refer to elevations in Section 6. There are 76 garages and
196 surface parking spaces proposed, in a stepping, hillside adaptive fashion, up the
slope. Refer to Preliminary Site Plan in Section 4 for details.

Opportunities and Constraints

Section 2 of this package provides data, analysis and illustrations of how this project’s
existing Master Plan and proposed Zoning designations can permit the proposed
project; refer to Figure 2A, 2B and Section 2, Master Plan Policy Checklist and
Application Questionnaire.

Section 3 of the application illustrates how the site mapping can be modified to provide
a single parcel for development, and abandons an existing ROW that would have no
purpose after development of the site. Refer to proposed Parcel Map.

Abandonment Justification Statement

The Abandonment of the W. Willow St. is necessary to allow a well planned
development of the adjoining properties at the density proposed and encouraged in the
Master Plan. Providing for a density to support affordable by design workforce housing
on this site would not be possible without the abandonment of the ROW of W, Willow St.




From the government perspective, this ROW would not provide any level of vehicular
circulation as it is only one block long, with no potential to be extended east (existing
development) or west (steep terrain). No public utilities exist in the ROW and only an
unimproved storm drain outfall exists as an eroded ditch in the ROW.

Section 3 also provides data and analysis of existing site topography and how it is
suited to accommodate the proposed project.

Section 4 contains the Preliminary Site Plan, noting the proposed setbacks, drive isle
and parking dimensions, sidewalks, landscaping and open space areas.

Section 5 contains the Project Impact Report which describes how the site can be
served from existing and preliminarily proposed sanitary sewer, water and storm drain.
It also provides a preliminary estimate of demand for sewer and water service.

Section 6 contains the preliminary floor plans, building plans and elevations for the
project. It alsc provides a preliminary description of Building Type and Occupancy, and
a concept of what building materials could be used.

Section 7 is a Detailed Traffic Study that demonstrates the proposed project can be
served effectively while maintain a level of service of “A or B” on adjoining streets.




LIST OF APN NUMBERS

APN 09-265-01
APN 09-265-02
APN 09-265-03
APN 09-265-06
APN 09-265-07
ROW OF W. WILLOW ST.
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Cochise Street Multi-Family Community
Zoning Map Amendment
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Zoning Map Amendment
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APPLICATION QUESTIONAIRE

ZONING AMENDMENT TO RETAIL COMMERCIAL (RC)

COCHISE MULTI-FAMILY

Findings per CCMC 18.02.050 and 18.02.075

1.

That the proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with and
supports the goals and policies of the Master Plan.

The proposed re-zoning of the property to Retail Commercial (RC) is in
compliance with the existing Master Plan designation on the property of
Commercial (refer to existing Master Plan map Figure 2A). It is compatible with
the surrounding zoning of RC on the eastern portion of the property (refer to
existing zoning map Figure 2B), It is also compatible with the MFA zoning fo the
north, GC zoning to the northeast and east, and RC zoning to the east and
southeast.

The Master Pian Policy Checklist (attached) notes the goals and policies that are
addressed by this proposed project. They include:

A Balanced Land Use Pattern by providing a higher density housing
opportunity to address the need for work force housing in an area with a
variety of employment opportunities within walking distance of the project.
Refer to Figure 2C.

Equitable Distribution Of Recreational Opportunities by providing a
recreational facility to serve the residents of the project, providing
swimming, picnic, playground, walking/jogging facilities, indoor workout
area, efc.

Economic Vitality by providing a portion of the housing mix that offers an
affordable by design housing option for the workforce of Carson City.
Livable Neighborhoods by providing a compatible land use that provides
workforce housing to serve the employment opportunities in the
surrounding neighborhood, while at the same fime, proving a customer
base for the goods and services offered in the neighborhood within
walking distance of the project.

Connected City by providing workforce housing with a density capable of
supporting future transit opportunities. Also provides enhanced roadway




and sidewalk connections within the project connected to existing
vehicular and pedestrian systems in the surrounding neighborhood.\

2. That the proposed amendment will provide for land uses compatible with
existing adjacent land uses and will not have detrimental impacts to other
properties in the vicinity.

The proposed re-zoning to Retail Commercial (RC), extends this existing zoning

fo the remaining properties in the project, implementing the existing Master Plan
designation on the properties. This proposed re-zoning provides compatible
zoning to the Mixed Use Residential Zoning to the north, Commercial and Retail
Commercial to the east and south. The existing Single Family Zoning to the
south is Master Planned to be converted to Commercial in the future. The Single
Family zoning to the west is vertically separated from the proposed project
limiting any negative impacts in the future.

The project is in an area of mixed use, with a variety of commercial, retail, office,
lodging, entertainment and multi-family uses. Refer to Figure 2-C. The projects
proximity to this wide range of commercial usesw provides for employment,
services and entertainment opportunities that are within walking distance of the
project, creating g a compatible mix of uses.

The existing single family adjacent to the site on the south and west will not be
negatively impacted by the project. The roadway improvements adfacent to the
project will provide levels of service A for traffic in the neighborhood. (Refer to
Traffic Impact Report in Section 7). Access and circulation for the project will be
segregated away from the existing single family housing and not pact existing
access. Proposed buildings will be separated from existing residences by
landscaping setbacks, public roadways and internal driveways.

3. That the proposed amendment will not negatively impact existing or
planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact the
public health, safety, and welfare.

e The proposed amendment will allow a project that will provide adequate
public improvements that will limit potential impacts. The attached Traffic
Impact Study (Section 7) notes that with the proposed half street
improvements, the project, traffic levels of service will remain at level of
service “A” or “B” for all roadways in the neighborhood.




o Adequate water, sewer services and capacity exist adjacent to the project,
with a water pressure regulating valve (PRV) proposed to be installed by
the project. (Refer to Project Impact Report Section 5).

e Existing storm drain facilities will be improved by the project with the
extension of the proposed storm drain interceptor from the NDOT
drainage facility, up Appion Way to Cochise St.

» Recreational facilities will be provided with the project, including outdoor
swimming, picnic, playground, open play areas, indoor workout facilities,
meeting, gaming and pariy facilities. These private recreational
opportunities will reduce the demand on existing and proposed public
parks and recreation.

e Emergency access to and within the project has been reviewed with of the
Fire Dept. to insure adequate emergency access throughout the site, with
a fire sprinkler system to be installed throughout the project, to insure
adequate fire protection and limit any additional emergency services to
serve the project.

e According to Mark Korinek with the Carson City School District, it is
difficult to determine how many children and what age will likely live in the
proposed apartments. This is also likely to change over time. Currently,
the middle school serving this area is at capacity, with plans for future
expansions and re-zoning possible, to reduce this capacity problem. This
will also likely change over time. As the plans for this project are
developed over time, the district will review and make recommendations
as necessary.

4. That sufficient consideration has been exercised by the applicant in
adapting the project to existing improvements in the area.

Existing improvements adjacent to the site provide for adequate access, sewer,
water and storm drain services to the site. Proposed street improvements are
within existing ROW, providing adequate traffic level of service A and B” with the
project in place. The proposed water PRV will connect two existing water
pressure zones providing additional system capacity to serve the surrounding
neighborhood as well as the project. The proposed extension of a regional storm
drain system from the NDOT drainage system along Carson St. up Appion Way
to Cochise St. will provide additional drainage capacity to the surrounding
neighborhood as well as the proposed project. Refer to the Project Impact
Report in Section 5 and the Traffic Report in Section 7 for additional details.
















CONFORMANCE REVIEW WITH SUP FINDINGS

Special Use Permit Review Standards — Suggested Conformance With Findings
The Planning Commission shall make 2 of the following findings in the affirmative in the
review of a Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings of Section 18.02.080

of the Carson City Municipal Code.

a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street
frontage.

The property is not located on a primary commercial arferial. It is located on
minor streets with only half street improvements currently existing. .

b. The development is integrated into a mixed use development that includes
commercial development.

The property is in an area of mixed use, with a variety of commercial, retail,
office, lodging and entertainment uses. Refer to Figure 2-C. [ts proximity to this
wide range of commercial uses provides for employment, services and
entertainment opportunities that are within walking distance of the proposed
housing. This proximity provides a convenient live-work opportunity,
encouraging alternative modes of travel such as walking and biking.

c. The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for
commercial uses.

The property is situated several hundred feet away from Carson Street, the
primary arterial in this area. It sits behind other existing commercial
development, prohibiting any visual connection to the traffic on Carson Street.
The opening of the bypass has significantly reduced the amount of traffic on this
section of Carson Street. The property has no direct visible driveway or street
access fo Carson Street. Access to Carson Street is circuitous, with limited
turning movements, further limiting the viability of the site to be used for
commercial purposes.

The impact of the above physical constraints can be seen in the lack of leasing
activity in the adjacent commercial center to the east with frontage and visibility
on Carson Street. This center was built over 10 years ago, and the westerly 2
buildings have been vacant the entire time and remain vacant today, with the
exception of a small space rented to an office use. A third westerly building,
closer to Carson Street, has just recently been leased fo a medical office use.




d. The site is designated Mixed Use Commercial, Mixed Use Residential or Mixed
Use Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map

The site is not in conformance with this finding. However, the adfacent vacant
property to the north is designated Mixed Use Residential, so the Master Plan
anticipated this type of use adjacent to this property.










MAPPING AND TOPOGRAPHY

Proposed Parcel Map - Reversion to Acreage
The attached draft map is intended to accomplish three things:

Eliminate existing parcel lines that currently will not allow the proposed
development, establishing a single parcel to support the planned project. (Refer
to Section1 Legal Description).

Dedicates ROW to Cochise, Overland and Voltaire Streets. Document #
2007-373515 noted that the existing parcels of record included roadway right of
way to the center line of adjacent Cochise, Overland and Voltaire streets. This
Reversion Map is proposed to resolve that discrepancy in Title.

Abandon the existing ROW for W. Willow St. This ROW was originally plotted
as W. Willow Street and was granted as public ROW with Parcel Map 610. It has
historically been used for access to the home on Parcel B, pm 610. The only
other current use of this ROW is an outfall for public storm drainage coming from
a catch basin and 12" pipe in Voltaire St. This storm drain pipe will be connected
to the future storm drain system for the project. There are no other public
utilities within this ROW. (Refer to Utility Company Statements Section 1)

Boundary Survey.

The attached boundary survey identifies the parcel as containing 6.67 net acres of land.
It establishes the property lines based on research, field verification and field located
property corners, if found.

Topographic Survey and Slope Map.

The topographic survey was performed in the field. It located existing utilities, paving
and private improvements as they currently exist. Refer to Section 5 for more details on
existing utilities

Slope Map and Analysis

The slope map illustrates that approximately 81% of the site has slopes less than 16%.
Only 4% of the site has slopes in excess of 33%, and most of those slopes are from
previous grading of pads for houses or were created by erosion from the outfall of the
12" storm drain pipe from Voltaire St. Calculation of “average slope” across the entire
site is approximately 8%.




Existing Tree Inventory

There are approximately 11 trees around the building site in the southwesterly portion of
the site. These trees rang in size from 6” to 127 tfrunk diameter. Most are ornamental,
some are fruit barring. Given the grading that needs to done in this area, it is not likely
that they can be incorporated into the site and retained. Those that are on the southern
edge of the site, may be able to be incorporated into the project landscape. Additional
detailed grading analysis will be required.

There are 6 trees, 6’ to 12" diameter, along the ROW of Voltaire Street, that are in poor
condition and may be within the ROW. The proposed grading in this area will not allow
them to be retained.

Faults

There are no identified faults on site. There is one to the west, identified by USGS as a
linear fault, approximately 500 to 1000 feet west of the site. see Figure 3-A




UTILITY COMPANIES CERTIFICATE

THE UTIITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, ACCEPTED AND APPROVED BY THE
UNDERSIGNED PUBLIC UTLITY AND CABLE TV COMPANIES AND THE CARSON OfTY UTILITY DEPARTMENT, AND
ALL PUBLIC UTILITY AMD PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS COMMON TO THE PARCEL UNES BENG REVERTED
BY THIS FLAT ARE HEREBY RELINOUISHED.

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER CO. D/B/A NV ENERGY DATE

NAME / TLE {FRINT)
STATE OF NEVADA )

1S5
COUNTY OF WASHOE }

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON BY
OF SIERRA FACIFIC FOWER CO. D/B/A NV ENERGY.

WITHESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL:

NOUTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE CO. D/B/A/ AT&T NEVADA DATE

NAME / TMLE (FRINT)
STATE OF NEVADA )

5:
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON. 87
OF NEWADA BELL TELEPHONE CO. D/B/A/ AT&T NEVADA,

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL:

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES .

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DATE

NAME 7 TITLE (PRINT)
STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF WASHOE }

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON 8y
UOF CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS,

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL:

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION TATE
NAME 7 TTLE (PRINT)
STATE OF NEVADA )
dss
CARSON CITY 3

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON BY
OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPURATION.

WITNESS MY HAND ANO OFFICIAL SEAL:

NGTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES, .

CARSON CITY UNILITY DEPARTMENT DATE

NAME [/ TLE {(PRINT)
STATE OF NEVADA )

S
CARSON GiTY )]

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON._., BY
OF CARSON CITY UTILITY DEPARTMENT.

WITHESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL:

NGTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.
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VICINITY MAP
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

|, EDWARD A. FULLER, A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR UCENSED IN THE STATE OF NEVADA, HERESY
CERTIFY THAT:

1. THIS PLAT REPRESENTS THE RESULTS OF A SURVEY CONDUCTED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AT THE
INSTANCE OF RDBERT FRENCH AND STEVE DONFCHO.

2. THE [ANRS REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAT UE WITHIN A PORTION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, OF THE NORTHEAST DUARIER, OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 20
EAST, MOUNT DIABLO MERIDIAN, CARSON CITY, STATE OF NEVADA, AND THE SURVEY WAS GOMPLETED ON

3. THIS PLAT COMPUES WITH THE APFLICABLE STATUTES OF THIS STATE AND ANY LDCAL ORDINANCES IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED, AND THE SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED N ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTER 625 OF THE NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

4. THE MONUMENTS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAT ARE OF THE CHARACTER SHOWN, OCCUPY THE POSFTIONS
INDICATED, ANO ARE OF SUFFICIENT OURABILITY.

5. THIS PLAT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WiTH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 278.010 THROUGH NRS 278.630
INCLUSIVE, AND NO ADDITIONAL PARCELS HAVE BEEN CREATED,

EDWARD A FULLER
NEVADA PLS 11827

CITY ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

THE UMDERSIGNED MERESY GERTIFIES THAT HE IS THE DULY APPOINTED CARSON CITY ENGINEER AMD THAT HE
HAS EXAMINED THE REVERSION TD ACREAGE PARCEL WAP SHOWN HEREON AND FINDS THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA AND CARSON CITY PERTAINING 7O PARCEL WAP PROCEDURES HAVE BEEN
GCOMPLIED WITH AND IS SATISFIED THAT THIS MAP 5 TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

CANIEL STUCKY, PE, CITY ENGINEER DATE

PARCEL MAP REVIEW COMMITTEE

THIS REVERSION TO ACREAGE PARCEL MAF CONFORMS TO THE TENTATVE REVERSION TO ACREAGE PARCEL MAP
REVIEWED AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVED ON . 2017 AND ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED ON
SUCH APPRODVAL HAVE BEEN SATISFIED,

LEE PLEMEL AICP DATE
COMMUNTY DEVELGPMENT DIRECTOR

TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT ALL PROPERTY TAXES ON THE LAND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 HAVE
BEEN PAID AND THAT THE FULL AMOUNT OF ANY DEFFRRED PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE CONVERSION OF THE
PROPERTY FROM AGRIGULTERAL USE HAYE BEEN PAID FURSUANT TO M.R.S. 361A.Z55.

APN'S D9--265--01, 02, 03 & 09-267-06, O7.

TREASURER DATE

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS IS 7O CERTIFY THAT THE UMDERSIGNED, ROBERT FRENCH, AN UNMARRIEQ MAN, ANO STEVE DONTCHO,
A MARRIED MAN AS HIS SOLE AND SEPERATE PROPERTY, TOGETHER AS JOINT TENANTS ARE THE OWNERS
OF THE TRACT OF LAND REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAT AND HAVE CONSENTED TD THE PREPERATION AND
RECORDATION OF THIS REVERSION TO ACREAGE FARCEL MAP, AND THAT THE SAME IS EXECUTED N
COMPLIANCE WITH AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF N.R.S. CHAPTER 278, AND TRAT THOSE PORTIONS
OF VOLTAIRE STREET, WEST OYERLAND STREET AMD CDCHISE STREFT DEPICTED HEREDN INCLUDING ALL
APPURTENANCES THERETO ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TQ CARSON CiTY AS PUBLC THOROUGHFARES FOREVER;
AND HEREBY GRANTS TO ALL PUBLIC UTILITIES AND GARSON GITY THOSE PERMANENT EASEMENTS SHOWN
HEREON FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF DRAINAGE AND UTIITY SYSTEMS TOGETHER WITH
THE RIGHT OF ACCESS THERETD FOREVER.

STEVE DONTCHO DATE
NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE
COUNTY OF. s

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON, BY ROBERT FRENCH.
WITNESS MY HAND AND DFFICIAL SEAL:

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF

55
COUNTY OF_

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON BY ROBERT FRENCH.
WITNESS MY HAND AND DFFICIAL SEAL:

NCTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES,

TITLE COMPANY CERTIFICATE

THE UNDERSIGNEQ HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS REVERSION TO ACREAGE PARCEL MAP HAS BEFN EXAMINED
AND THAT ROBERT FRENGH, AN UNMARRIED MAN, AND STEVE DONTCHO, A MARRIED MAN AS HIS SOLE AND
SEPERATE PROPERTY, ARE THE LAST TITLE HOLDERS OF RECORD FOR ALL THE LANOS DELINEATED HEREON
AND THAT NG ONE HDLDS OF REUORD A SECURITY ITEREST N THE LANDS AND THAT THERE ARE NO
LIENS OF RECORD AGAINST THE OWNERS FOR DEUNOUENT STATE, COUNTY, WMUNICIPAL, FEDERAL OR LOCAL
TAXES COLLECTED AS TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSNMENTS, EXCEPT: .

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURACNE COMPANY, A NEBRASKA CORPGRATION,

BY: VICKIE A TATLOR, COMMERCIAL TITLE OFFICER DATE

NOTES:

1. DOC. NO. 2007-3735718 PARCEL MA INCLUDES PARCEL Il AND THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCELS W & V
LYING NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF PARCEL: IB TO THE CENTERUNES OF VOLTAIRE, OVERLAND
AND COCHISE STREETS, EXCEPTING THOSE PORTIONS OF VOLTAIRE AND COCHISE STREETS & WILLOW
STREET DEDICATED PER PARCEL MAP 610,

2, PARCEL 18 EXCLUDES THOSE FORTIONS OF VOLTARE STREET AND) COCHISE STREET DEDICATED PER
PARCEL MAP 810.

3, ALL PUBLIC UTIATY EASEMENTS GRANTED HEREON INCLUDE CABLE TV.

4. PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS ARE HEREBY GRANTED 10 FEET IN WIDTH AIMACENT TD
THOSE STREET RIGHTS--OF—WAY DEDICATED HEREON,

5. THE REVERTED PARCEL SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TD CARSON CITY'S GROWTH MANAGEMENT
ORDINANCE AND ALl PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FROVISIONS OF SAID ORDINAGE.

BASIS OF BEARINGS

NEVADA STATE PLANE CCORDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE NAD 83/94 (HARNM), PER ORSERVED 2010
CARSON CITY CONTROL NETWORK GPS MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON. THE COORDINATES AND SURVEY
DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREDN ARE GROUND VALUES, TD CBTAIN GRID VALUES DIVIDE GROUND VALUES BY A
COMBINED FACTOR OF 10002000001,

TOTAL ARBEA = 7.47+ ACRES GROSS — 6.67+ ACRES NET

REVERSION TO ACREAGE PARCEL MAP

COUNTY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE

FILE NO.

FILED FOR RECORD AT THE REQUEST OF

ON THIS DAY OF s 2018, AT
MINUTES PAST 0'CLOCK, M
OFFICIAL. RECORDS OF CARSON CITY, NV

SUSAN MERRIWETHER
CARSON CITY CLERK ~ RECORDER

BY:

DEPUTY

CARSON CITY NEVADA

SOUTH CARSON TOWN CENTER

BEING A PORTION OF UNITED STATES PATENT No. 11856%4
AND UNITED STATES PATENT No, 1199581

LOCATED WITHIN A PORTION OF THE SW 14, OF THE NE 144,
OF THE NE 1/4, OF SECTION 31, TI5N, R20E, MOUNT DTABLO MERIDIAN

DAAWN Y EAF

Meridian Surveying & Mapping, Inc. [o7e oc7 2017 )
Land, Consiruction and Boundary Surveys

o= 8728 Teckmologry Way €2, Renp, NV 89521 - (775} 604194 2
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HEVADA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 18368

J8MES D. BALEY, JR.

® FOUND PROPERTY CORNER AS NCTED

LEGEND

STORMORAIN MANHOLE
SEWER MANHOLE

FIRE HYDRANT
WATER VALVE
GAS VALVE

WATER METER
umiLmy POLE

igigdoed

FLECTRIC BOX
SIGNAGE

BENCH MARK

A

JE—

ELECTRIC UNE (OVERHEAD)

¥ — FENCE

BENCHMARK

—0HE

— X

BENCH MARK: 2010 CARSGN CITY CONVROL NETWORK, BEWNG THE TOP
1.6 STEEL CAP IN THE TOP OF CURE AT NE CORNER OF COGHISE AND

APION WAYWITH A PUBLISHED FELEVATION OF 4775.57 FEET, NAVD 88

DATUM.
2. DATE OF SURVEY: SEPTEMBER 7, 2017.

BASIS OIF BEARINGS

NEVADA STATE PLANE CODRDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE GRID, NAD 83/94,

PER SURVEY MONUMENTS AS SHOWNM.
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g Slopes Table
!
‘ ] ‘ Number | Minimum Slope | Maximum Slepe | Area (SF) | Color
j 7 1 0.00% 15.00% | 31es00.04 | L
' 2 15.00% 25.00% 40213.49
. | 3 25.00% 3so0% | 672494 | [
[ ; 4 33.00% 100.00% 16259.95 | [l |

WARNING: WRITTEN CONSENT IS REOUIRED OF OYER ENGINEERING CONSULTANIS, OWHER OF DESWGS & DRAWIKGS AS NSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE. FOR DUPLIGATION AND-OR DISTRIBUNON OF DOCUWENTS.
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9160 Double Diamand Pkwy, Ste. A
Reno, Nevada 89521 Phone: 1-775-852-1440

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

FOR REVIEW ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

DATE [INITIALS

NO

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

1. THE COMTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE
LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND
FEATURES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED DN THE
BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER. TH
INFORMATION IS NCT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING E_mcr OR
COMPLETE.

2. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S F_EESF'DNSIEIUTY TO VERIFY
THESE LOCATIONS AND/OR ELEVATIONS AT THE PROPOSED
POINTS QF CONMECTION AND IN AREAS. OF PDSS|BLE CONFLICT
PRIDR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, SHOULD T

CONTRACTOR FIND ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEM THE
CONDITIONS EXISTING IN THE FIELD ANMD THE INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH COMSTRUCTION,

3. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
REMOVE OR RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AMD FEATURES
WHICH CONFLlCT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN
ON THE PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVALS FROM
THE GOVERNING AGENCIES, THE ENGINEER, AND THE UTILITY
COMPANIES FRICR TO SUCH REMOVAL AND/DR RELOCATION.

THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RISK FOR ANY CONSTRUC—
TJON PERFCRMED WITH PRELIMINARY OR NONAPPROVED PLAMS.

5. CONTRACTOR TQ PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL IN CONFORM~
ANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF MUTCD WHENEVER CON-—
STRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS WITHIN THE PUBLIC TRAVEL WAY.

COCHISE ST
MULTFIAMILY MPR
COCHISE STREET
CARSON CITY, NV

SLOPE MAP

NEVADA

CARSON CITY

Al
AE
u

02-02-2018
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DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
DATE

JOB NO.

¥:\Prajects\PLACES\O1~Cochiss MPR\O4~CAD\Plan Sheets\C2.0-PCS—CMFI8-SLOPE.dwg AELSON 2,/5/201B 4:13 FM
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Cochise Muiti Family Apartments Page 2
10/18/2018

Sewer:

Currently, the property is undeveloped. Prior development of a sanitary sewage system for this site has not
been recorded nor found through preliminary investigations. An existing 8-inch diameter sewer main is in
Cochise St. A portion sewer main exists in W. Overland St. running westerly approximately 200 feet to a
manhole structure, with an 8-inch stub out to the west. An extension of this sewer main is required fo be
installed to Voltaire St. The sewage from the proposed development of this project will discharge to the public
8-inch sanitary sewer mainline in Cochise St. Notwithstanding the impacts of new developments upstream
or downstream of this project, the existing sanitary sewer system currently has adequate capacity to serve
this project. Sanitary Sewer extension requirements were provided by Carson City Engineering & Utilities
Project Manager Stephen Pottey during the issuance of the Final MPR Letter dated March 27, 2018,
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